


Minutes of the meeting of Perton Parish Council, held at Perton Civic Centre on Monday 12th January 2026, 7.00pm
PRESENT:  
Councillors: Mrs P Allen, G Beard, Mrs S Beardsmore (Vice Chairman), N Caine, P Davis, K Elder, Mrs J Evans, C Evans (Chairman), D Glynn,  Mrs R Heseltine, C Rathbone, J Sargent, J Turner and Mrs B Walters.

Parish Clerk Mrs B Hodgetts
Assistant Parish Clerk Mrs L Higgins
Members of the public – 4  
117/25	Public Open Sesson
No issues were raised by the public present.
118/25	Apologies for absence 
Apologies received and noted from Councillor Mrs A James.
119/25	Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary and other interests
Declarations received as follows:
		125/25 a)  Payment reference 6027 – N Caine
120/25	Code of Conduct Dispensation requests
No requests for dispensations received.
121/25	Reports 
a) PCSO Tooth presented the Police report. 
b) Weekly Clerks reports – previously distributed.   Reports are also available on the Parish Council website.
122/25	Minutes
a) Resolved that the minutes of the Parish Council Meeting held on 8th December 2025 were a true and correct record.
b) Noted for information the draft minutes/notes of the following committees/working parties:
i. Finance Committee meeting held on 6th January 2026.
c) The proposed meeting dates for 2026/27 were presented.  Resolved to approve the dates.
[bookmark: _Hlk207714556][bookmark: _Hlk211887025]123/25	Staffordshire County Council  -  A brief report from the County Councillor was distributed for information. Reports are available on the Parish Council website.  
124/25	South Staffordshire Council  
a) Received for information written reports from District Councillors. Reports are available on the Parish Council website.   
b) S106 relating to pre-app 25/00839/OUTM. The working group presented a proposal outlining budget costs for a new community building with parking on Gainsborough Drive, located between the Pavilion and Perton Middle School.   District Council to be approached to obtain approval in principle that the land could be leased to the Parish Council. Resolved to approve and submit the recommendations from the working group.  
c) Planning Applications:   
[bookmark: _Hlk213928106][bookmark: _Hlk208312102][bookmark: _Hlk205547241]Planning Applications for consideration:   
Application no.: 25/01030/FULHH
Location: 17 Wykeham Grove, Perton, WV6 7TP
Proposed: Two storey side and single storey rear extension
Comments: Perton Parish Council raised no objections to this proposal
Application no.: 25/01085/FULHH
Location: 15 Sutherland Grove, Perton, WV6 7PA
Proposed: first floor extension and garage conversion
Comments: Perton Parish Council raised no objections to this proposal
[bookmark: _Hlk210036320]Planning Applications returned since last meeting:   
Application no.: 25/01020/FULHH
[bookmark: _Hlk208312136]Location: 6 Turnberry Close, Perton, WV6 7RE
Proposed: Single storey rear extension
Comments: Perton Parish Council raised no objections to this proposal
125/25	Finance
a) [bookmark: _Hlk66453686]Paid Expenditure Transactions  - Resolved payments approved.
Payment			  Paid 
Reference		  Date 		Tn no		Gross			Details	
DD ASH11		01/12/25  	 	6008		£250.49 		Ash Waste Services	General Waste & Recycling Collection	
DD BG-G11		01/12/25		6009		£520.26		British Gas Business	Gas	
Bacs MH 			01/12/25		6010		£34.99			Codsall & Wergs Garden Centre Groundsman Wellies
Bacs SD 			01/12/25		6011		£12.30			Toolstation	Velcro Tape	
Bacs BFS11		03/12/25		6012		£600.00		Bradshaws Christmas Trees	Anders Square Christmas Tree	
Bacs DS11		03/12/25		6013		£400.00		Ditton Services	PF - Grass Cutting	
Bacs 				03/12/25		6014		£182.56		Halls SMS	Toilet roll, Centrefeed & Hand Towels	
Bacs SCC11		03/12/25		6015		£150.00		Staffordshire County Council Website Hosting Annual subs 
DebitCard 		03/12/25		6016		£7.98			Amazon	Electrical items
DD Ricoh11		05/12/25		6017		£171.96		Ricoh	PC - Photocopier Hire & Copies	
DD BT11			08/12/25		6018		£92.58			British Telecom	Telephone & Broadband	
DebitCard 		09/12/25		6019		£74.70			Sainsbury's	Refreshments for December PC Meeting 
Bacs DTE11		10/12/25		6020		£121.20		Down to Earth Grounds Maintenance Play Area - Grass Cutting
Bacs DLS12		10/12/25		6021		£1,658.00		D L S Electrical  Christmas Lights Installation
DebitCard 		10/12/25		6022		£61.02			Grassline Line marker Paint	
Bacs PEN11		12/12/25		6023		£3,600.12		Staffordshire County Pension Fund - November
Bacs 				12/12/25		6024		£4,180.03		Inland Revenue  Tax & NI - November	
Bacs 				15/12/25		6025		£100.00		Staffs History Development Trust Sponsor a Shelf - Donation
Bacs DS12		16/12/25		6026		£400.00		Ditton Services  PF - Grass Cutting
Bacs Clean 		16/12/25		6027		£180.00		B Osagie	Pavilion Cleaning
DD BG-E11		16/12/25		6028		£556.86		British Gas Business	Electricity	
DebitCard 		17/12/25		6029		£149.40		SLCC Enterprises Ltd 14th Edition Local Council Administration
Bacs 				18/12/25		6030		£900.00		Sedgwick UK	Building Valuations
DD 				18/12/25		6031		£17.83			Everflow Limited	Water Pavilion and Civic Centre 
CHG 				21/12/25		6032		£3.96			HSBC UK	Bank Charges
DD EDF11		23/12/25		6033		£274.01		EDF Energy	Pavilion - Electricity	
Bacs M9			24/12/25	6034			£13,380.01	Salaries	
DD BG-G11		30/12/25	6035			£1,096.76		British Gas Business	Gas
Total	£29,177.02

b) Cash book to date received and noted for information.
c) Income statement to date received and noted for information.
d) Expenditure and budget to date received and noted for information. 
e) Room hire Concessionary rate applied for from Support Staffordshire for an event in June 2026.  Resolved to approve. 
f) Consideration was given to portable a self-contained portable sound system with radio microphones at a cost of £400 + vat.  Resolved to approve. 
g) Costs were presented from three contractors for necessary roof repairs.  Resolved to appoint Masterfit at a cost of £2770.
126/25	Policies 
a) Notice board – no amendments proposed. Resolved to approve.
b) Home working –  small amendments proposed. Resolved to approve amendments.
c) Consideration was given to Committees having the ability to approve policies to remove duplicating reviews.  Resolved to approve.  Terms of Reference will require amending. 
127/25	Allotments 
There was nothing to report.  The next working party meeting is scheduled for 5th February 2026
128/25	Playing Fields and Pavilion
a) Parkrun – An update was given to Councillors.  Both events are doing well.  The 5k is averaging 150 participants. Christmas day attracted 124 runners.     There is always a need for volunteers,  if anyone has some spare time on a Saturday or Sunday morning, please speak to the Clerk.
b) Football 
I. A brief update was given. A new women’s team is currently being set up, this could attract funding opportunities.  Walking football is becoming popular, unfortunately there does not appear to be anything nearby. 
c) Pavilion works – 
I. A brief update was given.
II. Thermostatic mixing valves need to be installed at all hot water outlets at a cost of 
£384.68.  Resolved to approve. 
[bookmark: _Hlk78382009][bookmark: _Hlk83115446]129/25	Correspondence.  
	A letter has been received requesting support for withdrawing the Local Government Review or at least to delay it.  Resolved to write their own letter highlighting the issues for South Staffordshire.
130/25	Date and time of next meeting – Perton Civic Centre, Board room 7pm 
											    Precept meeting  - 19th January 2026 
                 Full Council Meeting of Perton Parish Council - 8th February 2026 


Meeting closed at 8.34pm



Crime & Disorder Implications
Section 17 of the Crime & Disorder Act 1998, places a duty on a local authority to consider crime and disorder implications and to exercise its various functions with due regard to the likely effect of the exercise of those functions and to do all that it reasonably can to prevent crime and disorder in its area.  Where relevant any decisions made at the Parish Council meeting have taken this duty of care into consideration.




Signed …………………………………………………………………               Date:   …………………………………………
Chairman	
	


	Financial Summary - Cashbook
	Summary of receipts and payments between 01/04/25 and 31/12/25 inclusive. This may include 
	transactions with ledger dates outside this period.
	Balances at the start of the year
	Ordinary Accounts
	HSBC Current Account	£53,596.01
	Prepayment Card	£250.00
	Public Sector Deposit Fund	£161,000.00
	Total	£214,846.01
	RECEIPTS	Net	Vat	Gross
	Parish Council	£315,723.04	£0.00	£315,723.04
	Civic Centre	£60,058.75	£0.00	£60,058.75
	Allotments	£3,201.50	£0.00	£3,201.50
	Pavilion & Playing Fields	£2,111.39	£0.00	£2,111.39
	Total Receipts	£381,094.68	£0.00	£381,094.68
	PAYMENTS	Net	Vat	Gross
	Parish Council	£172,120.63	£10,772.55	£182,893.18
	Civic Centre	£116,864.52	£2,584.55	£119,449.07
	Allotments	£7,655.83	£1,212.22	£8,868.05
	Pavilion & Playing Fields	£9,234.46	£1,215.96	£10,450.42
	Total Payments	£305,875.44	£15,785.28	£321,660.72
Closing Balances 	31/12/25
Ordinary Accounts
HSBC Current Account	£13,029.97
Prepayment Card	£250.00
Public Sector Deposit Fund	£261,000.00
	£274,279.97
Total 	£274,279.97
Uncleared and Unpresented 
Statement Closing 	31/12/25
Ordinary Accounts
HSBC Current Account	£13,029.97
Prepayment Card	£250.00
Public Sector Deposit Fund	£261,000.00
Total	£274,279.97
	Signed



2

